WESTLOCK CONTROLS CORPORATION
280 MIDLAND AVENUE, SADDLE BROOK, NJ 07663 TEL: 201-794-7650 FAX: 201-794-0913
4/8/11 TECH-447/D.W.O. 19537    Page 1 of 16
Intellis 7704, 7744, 7745, 7775, 7779
with AS-interface MiniPAC Module
EL-40217 OPERATING MANUAL
IOM:     Tech-447 Revision:

clean Westlock units with a static-free cloth dampened with water. Avoid the
use of alcohol-based cleaners.
2. Order Guide
Ordering guides for all AS-i product series covered by this IOM are available through
a local Westlock distributor, the current Westlock Controls catalog literature or the
Westlock Controls website at www.westlockcontrols.com. Spare parts lists for
refurbishments or repairs are also available for common AS-i models.
3. Definitions
 APAC –The AS-i Pneumatic Actuator Controller
 EEPROM – Electrically Erasable Programmable Read-Only Memory
4.  Installation
4.1 Mounting
Required Tools: Open-end wrenches or adjustable wrench to fit all sizes of
hex head bolts in the mounting kit.
1. Obtain a mounting kit suited for the actuator/valve, commonly available
through a local Westlock Controls distributor.
2. Attach the mounting bracket and coupler (if required) to the unit
housing with the hardware provided.
3. Attach the unit and mounting system to the actuator.
4. Ensure proper axial alignment between unit shaft, coupler and actuator
shaft.  Failure to ensure alignment could result in long-term stress-
related failure of unit shaft in high cycle or high torque applications.
WESTLOCK CONTROLS CORPORATION
280 MIDLAND AVENUE, SADDLE BROOK, NJ 07663 TEL: 201-794-7650 FAX: 201-794-0913
4/8/11 TECH-447/D.W.O. 19537    Page 6 of 16
4.2 Calibration
Note 1: Switch actuation can be confirmed using a 24VDC power supply or
an ASi network applied to ASi + and ASi  -.  Use LED2 (IN0 CL) to show
lower switch activation and LED3 (IN1 OL) to show upper switch activation.
Note 2:  Adjust cams by hand by pushing/pulling the cam against the shaft
spring to disengage from the mating spline, rotating to adjust and re-engaging
firmly onto spline.
Required Tools: Power source (see note 1); slotted screw drivers for cover
screws (M4, #10 or 5/16 by model)
Switch Adjustment (two switches):
1. Remove unit cover as follows: loosen (but do not remove) captive screws,
rotate cover slightly to grip corners, pull firmly.
DO NOT PRY COVER WITH TOOLS.
2. With valve in the closed position, adjust bottom cam until bottom switch
(#2) actuates.
3. Stroke valve to the open position, adjust top cam until top switch (#1)
actuates.
4. Cycle actuator several times to confirm proper switch indication at each
end of stoke. Finely adjust cams if necessary.
WESTLOCK CONTROLS CORPORATION
280 MIDLAND AVENUE, SADDLE BROOK, NJ 07663 TEL: 201-794-7650 FAX: 201-794-0913
4/8/11 TECH-447/D.W.O. 19537    Page 7 of 16
5. Skip to Field Wiring section or replace unit cover, applying approximately
20 in-lbs of torque to cover screws.
Beacon Adjustment:
Note: Skip this step if cover is flat or Beacon already displays the correct
valve status.
Required Tools: slotted screw driver for #12 screws.
1. For two-way OPEN/CLOSED: remove, rotate and re-fasten outer beacon
to synchronize displayed position with valve position.
2. For three-way flow paths: remove, rotate and re-fasten outer beacon
and/or inner beacon coupler to synchronize displayed flow path with